
Audit Committee
Agenda

Monday, 31st July, 2017
at 5.00 pm

in the

Education Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

21 July 2017

Dear Member

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday, 31st July, 2017 at 5.00 pm in the Education Room - Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 29)

To approve the minutes from the Audit Committee held on 30 May 2017.

3.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

4.  Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7  



To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

5.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman

6.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

7.  Statement of Accounts - FINAL VERSION TO FOLLOW  (Pages 30 - 32)

8.  External ISA 260 Report  (Pages 33 - 80)

9.  Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 81 - 105)

10.  External Auditor Appointment for Grant Certification Work  (Pages 106 - 
110)

11.  Committee Work Programme 2017/2018  (Pages 111 - 113)

To note the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/2018.

12.  Date of Next Meeting  

To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee will take 
place on 4 September 2017.

To:

Audit Committee: Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, M Hopkins (Vice-Chairman), 
P Kunes, C Manning, G Middleton, D Pope (Chairman), T Smith and T Tilbrook

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor B Long, Leader
Councillor P Hodson, Performance

Management Team Representatives:

Debbie Gates, Executive Director Head of Central & Community Services
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Geoff Hall, Executive Director, Development and Environment



Ray Harding, Chief Executive

Appropriate Officers: 

The following officers are invited to attend in respect of the Agenda item shown 
against their name:

Items 7 & 8: Toby Cowper, Group Accountant
Item 9: Vanessa Dunmall, Performance and Information Officer
Item 10: Kathy Woodward, Audit Manager



60

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 30th 
May, 2017 at 5.00 pm in the Card Room - Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: D Pope (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, M Hopkins (Vice-Chairman), P Kunes, C Manning 

and T Tilbrook

Officers:
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Kathy Woodward, Audit Manager
Vanessa Dunmall, Performance and Information Officer
Gordon Adam, Auditor

Observing:
Dan Cooke, Ernst & Young
Becky Box, Policy, Performance and Personnel Manager
Matthew Head, Auditor

A1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017/2018 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Pope be appointed Chairman for the 
Municipal Year 2017/2018.

A2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017/2018 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Hopkins be appointment Vice-Chairman 
for the Municipal Year 2017/2018.

A3  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collop, Long, 
Hodson and Middleton.

A4  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 13 February 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

A5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

5

Agenda Item 2



61

There were no declarations of interest.

A6  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

A7  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

A8  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was none.

A9  TRAINING - HOW TO UNDERTAKE AN AUDIT 

The Committee received a presentation from Kathy Woodward, Audit 
Manager and Gordon Adam, Auditor (a copy of the presentation is 
attached to the minutes).

The Audit Manager and Auditor responded to questions relating to:

 How the Council identifies risk.
 Sample sizes when undertaking an audit.
 Processes identified to carry out duties more effectively and 

efficiently to potentially achieve a saving.
 Information sharing with other local authorities.

The Chairman, Councillor Pope thanked the Audit Manager and 
Auditor for the presentation.

A10  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Performance and Information Officer presented the draft 2017 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) – covering the 2016-2017 which 
provided the Committee with the opportunity for the Committee to 
review, challenge and provide input prior to the AGS being finalised 
which will be brought back to the Committee in July 2017.

The Committee was reminded that the preparation and publication of 
an AGS was a statutory requirement.  The AGS was a public statement 
that described and evaluated the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements, in particular how it had complied with its Code of 
Corporate Governance during a particular financial year.

The Commi
[...]
bers were informed that 20 audits had been issued in 2016/2017, 
details of which were set out at 2.2 of the report.  A summary of the 
reports was attached at Appendix 1 and the full versions were available 
under the relevant year to Members of the Audit Committee on InSite.

The Audit Manager drew the Committee’s attention to section 3 of the 
report and explained that £115,000 of fraud or error had been 
identified.

In response to questions on the current resource available for 
undertaking fraud work was 0.5 post which was considered to be 
adequate at the present time.

The Executive Director referred to article in the press. The Borough 
Council had been given funding as part of a scheme in which local 
authorities are being given the money to recruit extra resources to 

9



65

review housing benefit claims for fraud and error. A new officer had 
been recruited on a 12 month contract, using money provided by the 
Department of Work and Pensions.

The Executive Director/Audit Manager responded to questions on 
Channelshift and explained that with electronic benefit claims it was 
easier to compare datasets and it was unlikely therefore to reduce the 
level of fraud/error.

The Chairman, Councillor Pope thanked the Audit Manager for the 
report.

RESOLVED:  The Committee reviewed the progress against the 
planned work and ensured that it complied with the requirement of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

A14  AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager informed Members that it was considered to be god 
practice for the Audit Committee to present Cabinet with an annual 
report on the work carried out by the Committee in the preceding year.  
The report reviewed the work of the Audit Committee during the year 
2016/2017 and considered if the Committee had effectively fulfilled its 
role.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the 
report:

 Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Self-Assessment Exercise.  It 
was noted th
[...]
 Jamie Hay: Investigations Officer/Auditor*

• Matthew Head: Auditor

* Has commenced professional training

83
28



www.west-norfolk.gov.uk

Some Useful Links

• Internal Audit Reports on InSite: 

http://insite.west-

norfolk.gov.uk/service_areas/FinanceAndResour

ces/internal_audit/default.aspx

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards: 

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-

guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-

standards

• Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors: 

https://www.iia.org.uk/

84
29



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 31 July 2017

TITLE: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/2017 AND REPORT TO 
THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260)

TYPE OF REPORT: Recommendation
PORTFOLIO(S): Cllr B. Long

Cllr P. Hodson
REPORT AUTHOR: Toby Cowper
OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT:

No

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:

The report introduces the Statement of Accounts (SOA) 2016/2017 

Essentially the Statement is the final accounts set out in a format which includes the 
Council’s balance sheet and associated notes. The report also considers the report from the 
auditor on the audit for the accounts 2016/2017 – the International Auditing Standard (ISA 
260). 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that Audit Committee; 
 

i. Considers the comments of the auditor in the ISA260

ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/2017 

iii. The Chairmen to signs the Statement of Accounts and the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Council must approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/20176 before 30 September 
2017 and consider the comments from the auditor on the ISA 260.

30

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAIL

1. Introduction

1.1 The report introduces the Statement of Accounts for 2016/2017 – a statutory 
document that must be approved by the Council before 30 September 2017. In 2018 
under the new legislation the Statement of Accounts must be signed by 31 July. The 
Statement has been subject to external audit by Ernst & Young (the Council’s 
auditors for 2016/2017). 

1.2 Cabinet has already received a report on the outturn of the budget for 2016/2017 at 
its meeting 27 June 2017. This report presents to members the formal set of 
accounts that are required for audit purposes.  The format of the Statement of 
Accounts is subject to prescription under the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) which is in accordance with the relevant Audit and Account 
Regulations. 

1.3 The report from the auditor on the audit for the accounts 2016/2017 – the 
International Auditing Standard (ISA 260) – provides members with an overview of 
the findings of the audit.

2 Statement of Accounts 2016/2017

2.1 The Council must formally approve the SOA for 2016/2017 by 30 September 2017. 
Ernst & Young, the external auditor has audited the document and has expressed an 
opinion that the accounts present fairly the position of the Council as at 31 March 
2017 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

2.2 As the Council’s designated S151 Officer, the Executive Director, Finance Services, 
is responsible for the SOA and certifies her acceptance of the accounts. 

2.3 Associated with the final accounts the Council is required to sign off an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which is separately listed on the agenda. 

2.4 The Balance Sheet from the Statement of Accounts 2016/2017 document is copied 
below. The Balance Sheet is a ‘snapshot’ of the Council’s financial position at the 31 
March 2017. 

31



31 March 2016  31 March 2017
£'000  £'000

129,090 Property, Plant and Equipment 135,612
17,954 Heritage Assets 17,954
24,225 Investment Property 24,349

608 Intangible Assets 512
7,530 Long Term Investments 3,059
4,297 Long Term Receivables 4,673

183,704 Long Term Assets 186,159
18,229 Short Term Investments 18,700

84 Inventories 95
11,323 Short Term Receivables 7,610

1,484 Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,339
1,091 Assets Held for Sale 2,339

32,211 Current Assets 33,083
(2,833) Provisions (1,676)
(4,187) Short Term Borrowing (230)

(12,932) Short Term Payables (14,190)
(19,952) Current Liabilities (16,096)

(395) Grants Receipts in Advance (304)
(13,200) Long Term Borrowing (13,000)

(202) Other Long Term Liabilities (230)
(41,479) Pension Liabilities (54,460)
(55,276) Long Term Liabilities (67,994

 
140,687 Net Assets 135,152

   
(27,280) Usable Reserves (33,946)

(113,407) Unusable Reserves (101,206)
(140,687) Total Reserves (135,152)

3. Issues for the Panel to Consider

Considers the comments of the auditor in the ISA260

Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/2017 

The Chairmen to signs the Statement of Accounts and the Letter of Representation on 
behalf of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk

5. Financial Implications
There are no financial implications that follow the presentation of the Statement of Accounts.

6. Any other Implications/Risks
None

7. Equal Opportunity Considerations
None

8. Consultation
  Cllr Brian Long, Cllr Peter Hodson

10. Background Papers
Council agenda/minutes, Financial Plan 2016/2021, Monitoring Reports 2016/2017

32



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Borough Council of King’s  
Lynn & West Norfolk 

Audit results report 

Year ended 31 March 2017 

33

A
genda Item

 8



 
 
 

 

 
 

Private and Confidential                    31  July 2017 

 

Dear Audit Committee Members 

We have substantially completed our audit of Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk (the 
Authority) for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue 
an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements in the form at Section 3.   

The statutory deadline for 2016/17 is 30 September 2017. However, the Authority is aiming to 
approve the financial statements on 31 July 2017 in preparation for the earlier statutory deadline of 
31 July which is relevant for financial years ending on or after 31 March 2018. As such we confirm 
that we also expect to issue our audit opinion by the end of July 2017.  

We also have no matters to report on your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in your use of resources 

This report is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee, other members of the Authority, 
and senior management. It should not be used for any other purpose or given to any other party 
without obtaining our written consent. 

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement. 

We look forward to discussing with you any aspects of this report or any other issues arising from our 
work. 

Yours faithfully  

 
Mark Hodgson 
Executive Director 

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

United Kingdom 

 

34



 

 

Contents  
 

Contents 

Areas of 
Audit Focus 

Audit 
Differences 

Appendices Other 
Reporting 
Issues 

  

Executive 
Summary 

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk). 

The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be 
expected of the audited body in certain areas.  

The “Terms of Appointment (updated September 2015)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and 
in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.. 

This report is made solely to the Audit Committee, other members of the Authority and management of Borough Council of King’s Lynn and
[...]
eparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a statutory 
requirement2.  The AGS is a public statement that describes and evaluates the Council’s 
overall governance arrangements, in particular how it has complied with its Code of 
Corporate Governance during a particular financial year.  The Statement is attached at 
Appendix A.  

KEY ISSUES:

1. CIPFA3 issue guidance and a template to aid authorities in their work on their AGS; 
this is used as a framework, but the document is written each year.

2. Section 7 refers to the Action Plan devised for the 2017/18 year (shown on the final 
page of the document).

3. A draft version of the Statement was brought to the Audit Committee on 30 May 
2017 to review the draft 2017 Annual Governance Statement and determine that the 
work undertaken to review the governance arrangements in place during the 
2016/17 year was appropriate and whether there were are any gaps.

4. Input has been gathered from Executive Directors, the Monitoring Officer, Service 
Managers, Internal Audit and External Audit prior to coming to the Audit Committee.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED:

Options do not apply; the Council must prepare, approve and publish a statement. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Committee is recommended to 
1. Confirm that the 2017 Annual Governance Statement (as attached) properly reflects 

the risk environment and that actions required to improve it are in hand

1 As agreed by Full Council in June 2016
2 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, regulation 6(1)
3 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy

81

Agenda Item 9



2. Approve the 2017 Annual Governance Statement (as attached) and confirm that the 
Chair of the Audit Committee should sign accordingly.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

In order to 
 comply with the Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 ensure that Council complies with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 

regulation 6(1)

REPORT DETAIL

1.  Introduction

1.1 The Council’s Local Co
[...]
ficer were adequate and 
effective during the year between April 2016 and March 2017 for the purposes of the latest 
regulations.

 Additionally, it is the responsibility of the statutory officers to report to Council on any 
issues concerning the review of the effectiveness of internal control arrangements. There 
have been no issues arising during 2016/17 which have required the full Council to 
exercise its role. 

 Due to ongoing professional training of employees in specialist areas, an error has been 
picked up in the 2016/17 year.  A member of staff in the Revenues team, whilst studying 
for the IRRV qualification, noticed that the Council’s process for business rates 
reassessments following a change in Rateable Value, put in place by a member of staff 
who has now left the authority, did not correlate with their studies.  Following further 
investigation with the software supplier, it has been identified that part of the process was 
incorrect causing the miscalculation of ratepayers’ bills and transitional relief.  This 
process has been used since 2013.   The problem was exacerbated by the fact that the 
guidance notes provided by the software supplier were inaccurate.  The error has resulted 
in ratepayers having been underbilled, and a subsequent write-off of the underbilled 
amount totalling £522,910.  This has been included in the end of year annual business 
rates return required by Government.  The external auditors have been informed as part of 
their audit of the accounts for 2016/17 and the write-off has been included within the 
Council’s 2016/17 annual accounts.  Actions taken as a result of this error being identified 
are

 Two members of staff are now in place to deal with this specialist area, rather than 
one (the previous member of staff having left in 2016)

 Both members of staff have attended several specific NNDR transition courses to 
ensure full and correct understanding of requirements

 When undertaking the Business Rates audit du
[...]
he auditor appointed by PSAA to also conduct the 

certification work.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To suspend Contract Standing Orders as noted within the report in order to appoint the 
same auditor for the grant certification work as is appointed by the PSAA for the general 
audit work.

2. To delegate to the Section 151 Officer the authority to negotiate and enter into a contract 
with the preferred supplier for the grant certification work, for the same term as the contract 
awarded through PSAA.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
To ensure a route is in place for appointment of external auditors for completion of grant 
certification work required for 2018/19.

106

Agenda Item 10



REPORT DETAIL

1. Introduction
1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act (2014) (the Act) introduced the necessity for Local 

Authorities to establish an audit panel and manage their own procurement of external 
auditors from 2018/19.

1.2 Under the new regulations, the Authority opted to join a national collective scheme, 
led by PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) Ltd, for the appointment of auditors.

1.3 Progress to date with this procurement has resulted in six lots being awarded to 
various firms, see following link:

http://www.psaa.co.uk/press-release-procurement-of-audit-services-delivers-
outstanding-results/

1.4 PSAA have confirmed that these contracts will cover a five-year period commencing 
with the audit of accounts for 2018/19.  PSAA has an option to extend the contracts 
for a further two-year period, to a total of seven years, if it chooses to do so. 

1.5 In due course the PSAA will begin a consultation process leading to the appointment 
of named audit firms to each individual authority, with all appointments being finalised 
by 31 December 2017.

2. Grant Certification Work

2.1 PSAA’s audit contracts from 2018/19 will not cover certification work, such as for 
housing benefit subsidy claims, as PSAA has no power under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 to
[...]
o procure the necessary grant 
certification services, for the same term. This would provide a more efficient audit 
service with all work being carried out by the same auditor.

3.5 In order to do this, however, the Authority would need to make an exception to its 
Contract Standing Orders. The Contract Standing Orders allow for exemptions to be 
made in certain circumstances.

3.6 BCKLWN - Contract Standing Orders - Exceptions

43. Exemptions from these Standing Orders are provided for in the Constitution. An 
exemption allows a contract to be placed by direct negotiation with one or more 
suppliers. Exemptions may be granted if they fall within one of the following 
categories:- 

43.4. The Executive Director decides that special circumstances make it appropriate 
and beneficial to negotiate with a single firm or that a single tender be invited. This 
will include occasions when it can be established that there is only a single source 
available or where the Executive Director or his/her designate can demonstrate that 
best value for the Authority can be better achieved by not tendering. 

3.7 The council has a planned spend for 2017/18 of £23,460 on grant certification work. 

3.8 In the interim the council will need to pull together their requirements in order to 
negotiate terms & conditions for the grant certification work.

108



4. Recommendations

4.1 To suspend Contract Standing Orders as noted within the report in order to appoint the 
same auditor for the grant certification work as is appointed by the PSAA for the general 
audit work.

4.2 To delegate to the Section 151 officer the authority to negotiate and enter into a contract 
with the preferred supplier for the grant certification work, for the same term as the contract 
awarded through PSAA.

5. Background Papers

The Local Audit and Accountability Act (2014)
DWP HB Circular S1/2017 HB Subsidy Claims 18/19

109



110



AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

DATE OF 
MEETING

TITLE TYPE OF 

[...]
Internal Audit Half Year 
Progress Report

Monitoring K Woodward To receive the half year progress report.

112



27 November 2017 Corporate Risk Register 
Monitoring Report

Monitoring B Box To note the report which presents the 
changes to the Risk Register since the 
last report.

27 November 2017 Mid Year Treasury report Mid Year T Cowper

12 February 2018 Strategic Internal Audit Plan K Woodward To provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to review the proposed 
Strategic Audit Plan 2017 - 2022

113


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	A9 Training - How to undertake an Audit

	7 Statement of Accounts - FINAL VERSION TO FOLLOW
	8 External ISA 260 Report
	9 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS

	10 External Auditor Appointment for Grant Certification Work
	11 Committee Work Programme 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


288

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 31st 
July, 2017 at 5.00 pm in the Card Room - Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor D Pope (Chairman)
Councillors J Collop, M Hopkins (vice-Chairman), P Kunes, C Manning, 

G Middleton and T Tilbrook

Portfolio Holder
Councillor P Hodson - Portfolio Holder, Performance

Officers:
Lorraine Gore, Executive Director
Kathy Woodward, Audit Manager
Vanessa Dunmall, Performance and Information Officer

A17  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J 
Collingham and B Long.

A18  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 30 May 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following typographical amendment:

A14 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT

The Audit Manager informed Members that it was considered to 
be good practice for the Audit Committee to present Cabinet 
with an annual report on the work carried out by the Committee 
in the preceding year.

A19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

A20  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

A21  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 



289

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

A22  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was none.

A23  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Items 7 and 8 were considered together as one item.

The Executive Director presented the Statement of Accounts (SOA) 
2016/2017 and explained that the Statement was the final accounts set 
out in a format which included the Council’s balance sheet and 
associated notes.  The report also considered the report from the 
Auditor on the Accounts 2016/2017 – the International Auditing 
Standard (ISA 260).

The Committee was reminded that the Council must formally approve 
the SOA for 2016/2017 by 30 September 2017.  As the Council’s 
designated S151 Officer, the Executive Director, Finance Services, 
was responsible for the SOA and certified her acceptance of the 
accounts.  It was noted that associated with the final accounts the 
Council was required to sign off an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) which was separately listed on the Agenda.

RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee:

1) Considered the comments of the Auditor in the ISA260.

2) Approved the Statement of Accounts for 2016/2017.

3) The Chairman signed the Statement of Accounts and the Letter 
of Representation on behalf of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk.

A24  EXTERNAL ISA 260 REPORT 

In presenting the ISA 260 report, the External Auditors advised that the 
audit of the Borough Council had been substantially completed for the 
year ended 31 March 2017 and that subject to concluding the 
outstanding matters listed in their report, Ernst and Young confirmed 
that they expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements in the form at Section 3.

The Committee was reminded that the statutory deadline for 2016/2017 
was 30 September 2017.  However, the Council was aiming to approve 
the financial statements on 31 July 2017 in preparation for the earlier 
statutory deadline of 31 July which was relevant for financial years 
ending on or after 31 March 2018.  Ernst and Young therefore 



290

confirmed that they would also expect their audit opinion by the end of 
July 2017.

Ernst and Young advised that the report was intended solely for the 
use of the Audit Committee, other members of the Authority and senior 
management; it should not be used for any other purpose or given to 
any other party without obtaining the External Auditor’s consent.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the 
report

 Page 37:  Assessment of Materiality – this was reassessed 
using the actual results for the financial year, which was reduced 
to £1.6 million.

 Page 38:  There were no unadjusted audit differences arising 
from the audit.  Any outstanding issued had been addressed in 
the Letter of Representation which would be signed by the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee, together with the Statement 
of Accounts.

 Page 42:  Audit Risks.  The auditor’s testing had not identified 
any material misstatements from revenue and expenditure 
recognition.  The audit work did not identify any material issues 
or unusual transactions to indicate any misreporting of the 
Authority’s financial position.

 Page 63:  The responsibility of the Council’s auditor was to 
consider whether the Authority had put adequate arrangements 
in place to satisfy that the systems of internal financial control 
were both adequate and effective in practice.  The auditor 
confirmed that no weaknesses were identified.

 Appendix D:  Request for a Letter of Representation.  The 
Committee was advised that this was a generic standard 
request and did refer to any specific points.

 Page 57:  Value for Money – The Auditor advised that the 
Council had a comfortable level of reserves and a strategic plan 
in place to address the three year budget gap.

Ernst & Young and the Executive Director responded to questions on 
the Statement of Accounts and the ISA260 relating to:

 Reclassification between long-term and short-term investments.
 Statutory deadline of 31 July 2018.
 Identified budget gap – the Borough Council had a plan and a 

level of reserves in place to address the budget deficit.
 Pension Valuation and Disclosure.  It was explained that 

accounting for this scheme involved significant estimation and 
judgement and that the actuarial expertise was used by the 
Council.  Comparisons had also been made with other local 
authorities.  The Council’s arrangement to pay a three year 
upfront payment was explained.  It was highlighted that the 
actuary worked out the required payment on a yearly basis.  The 
Executive Director explained that that Pension Scheme was a 



291

longer term scheme and had changed from final salary to career 
average.

 Procedure in place for repayment of NWES loan.
 Non-Domestic Rates Provision.  The auditor confirmed that the 

Council’s provision for business rate appeals was adequate.  An 
example of the Power Station appeal was outlined to the 
Committee.

 Freebridge Community Housing Ltd – the Committee was 
referred to page 64 of the SOA and it was noted that there was 
a VAT sharing agreement between FCH and the Council.

 Property, Plant and Equipment – it was explained that the 
accounting policy was to review individual items on a 5 year 
rolling programme. 

 Group Accounts – it was explained that an additional fee of 
£3,000 had been incurred for the additional work required to 
meet the group consolidation requirements of the Code of 
Practice ad International Accounting Standards.

 The Borough Council’s investment portfolio.
 Heritage Assets.

The Chairman, Councillor Pope thanked Ernst and Young for attending 
and answering questions from the Committee.

RESOLVED:  The Committee considered and noted the comments of 
the Auditor in the ISA260.

A25  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

In presenting the report, the Performance and Information Officer 
reminded the Committee that the preparation and publication of an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was a statutory requirement.  
The AGS was a public statement that described and evaluated the 
Council’s overall governance arrangements, in particular how it had 
complied with its Code of Corporate Governance during a particular 
financial year.

The key issues were outlined as set out in the report.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to Page 98, 5th bullet point error 
identified totalling £522,910.  The amount had been included in the end 
of year annual business rates return required by Government.  The 
external auditors had been informed as part of their audit of the 
accounts for 2016/17 and the write-off had been included within the 
Council’s 2016/17 annual accounts.  Members were advised of the 
actions taken as a result of the error as set out in the report.

The Executive Director and Performance and Information Officer 
responded to questions in relation to:



292

 Background information relating to the error amounting to 
£522,910 and the actions being taken.  It was explained that two 
members of staff were now in place to deal with this specialist 
area.  Both members of staff had attended several specific 
NNDR transition courses to ensure full and correct 
understanding of requirements.

 New growth and Business Rates and the Norfolk Pool 
arrangement.

T
RESOLVED:  1) The Committee confirmed that the 2017 Annual 
Governance Statement (as attached) properly reflects the risk 
environment and that actions required to improve it are in hand.

2)  The Committee approved the 2017 Annual Governance Statement 
(as attached) and confirm that the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
should sign accordingly.

A26  EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT FOR GRANT CERTIFICATION 
WORK 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which provided the 
Committee with an overview of the required process for appointing 
external auditors in relation to the Grant Certification work.  

It was explained that the work primarily covered auditing the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim and did not form part of the arrangements 
previously agreed for the general external audit appointment process.

The Committee was advised of the two options considered as set out in 
the report.

The Internal Audit Manager responded to questions relating to:

 Option 2:  Authorities can directly approach the auditor 
appointment by PSAA to also conduct the certification work.  It 
was explained that the Council would have had to appoint an 
independent board.  It was noted that the Council had a planned 
spend for 2017/18 of £23,460 on grant certification work.  

 Process required to appoint an auditor to carry out grant 
certification work.  The Committee was informed that contact 
had been made with other local authorities who had confirmed 
that they would be taking the option 2 approach.

RESOLVED: 1) To suspend Contract Standing Orders as noted within 
the report in order to appoint the same auditor for the grant certification 
work as is appointed by the PSAA for the general audit work.

2) To delegate to the Section 151 Officer the authority to negotiate and 
enter into a contract with the preferred supplier for the grant 



293

certification work, for the same term as the contract awarded through 
PSAA.

A27  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 

The Committee notes the Work Programme.

A28  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday 4 
September 2017 at 5.00 pm in the Education Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 6.06 pm


